A sensitivity analysis of the material model was performed to determine the single

FE layer model’s sensitivity to various input parameters. These parameters included the

elastic modulii (E11 and E22), the shear modulii (G12, G23, and G31), the failure strain, the

coefficient of friction and the projectile orientation. For parameters that were taken from

experimental results, such as E11 and E22, the values were adjusted by -10%, -5%, +5%,

and +10%. For other parameters that were assumed in the material model, such as

coefficient of friction and the failure strain, lower and higher values than the assumed

values were used. All 26 test cases were used for the sensitivity analysis.

Reported are the % difference values between the simulations using the actual

values and the simulations using the adjusted values. A positive difference indicates a

lower absorbed energy using the adjusted value and a negative difference indicates a

higher absorbed energy using the adjusted value. For the parameters that were adjusted

by a % the average difference values are shown on the plot and are connected by a line to

show the general trend.

Sensitivity of Material Model to E11 and E22

 The values for E11 and E22 were adjusted by -10%, -5%, -1%, +1%, +5%,

and +10% and simulations of all the test cases were run. Figures 5.10 and 5.11 show the

results.

136

-12 -8 -4 0 4 8 12
% change in E11

-40

-20

0

20

40

60
%

 d
iff

er
en

ce
 in

 a
bs

or
be

d
en

er
gy

 fr
om

 b
as

el
in

e Sensitivity Analysis, E11
Data points for test cases
Least Square Fit

Figure 5.10. Sensitivity of material model to E11

-12 -8 -4 0 4 8 12
% change in E22

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

%
 d

if
fe

re
nc

e
in

 a
bs

or
be

d
en

er
gy

 fr
om

 b
as

el
in

e Sensitivity Analysis, E22
Data points for test cases
Least Square Fit

Figure 5.11. Sensitivity of material model to E22

137

Sensitivity of Material Model to G12

The value for G12 was adjusted by -10%, -5%, +5%, and +10% and simulations of

all the cases were run. Figure 5.12 shows the results.

-12 -8 -4 0 4 8 12
% change in G12

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

%
 d

if
fe

re
nc

e
in

 a
bs

or
be

d
en

er
gy

 fr
om

 b
as

el
in

e Sensitivity Analysis, G12